

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**

*for the*

**THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

Case No. 16-3266

---

CONSTITUTION PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA, GREEN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA, JOE MURPHY, JAMES CLYMER, CARL  
ROMANELLI, THOMAS ROBERT STEVENS AND KEN KRAWCHUK,

*Appellants,*

- v. -

PEDRO CORTES AND JONATHAN M. MARKS,

*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ENTERED IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA AT NO. 5:12-CV-02726-LS

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

Oliver B. Hall  
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE DEMOCRACY  
1835 16th Street NW, Suite 5  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 248-9294 (ph)  
[oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org](mailto:oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org)

*Attorneys for Appellant*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction to Impose County-Based Distribution Requirements Upon the Aspiring Parties, Because That Issue Was Neither Raised Nor Litigated in This Case..... 1

II. The County-Based Distribution Requirements That the District Court Imposed Upon the Aspiring Parties Are Unconstitutional Under *Moore v. Ogilvie* and Its Progeny..... 5

A. The Commonwealth’s Reliance on Cases Upholding Distribution Requirements Based on Congressional Districts Is Misplaced..... 5

B. The Analytical Framework Established By *Anderson v. Celebrezze* Does Not Alter the Analysis of County-Based Distribution Requirements Under *Moore*..... 8

C. The County-Based Distribution Requirements That Pennsylvania Applied to Major Party Candidates Were Held Unconstitutional in the Only Federal Court Case Challenging Them..... 9

D. The District Court’s Imposition of County-Based Distribution Requirements Upon the Aspiring Parties Was Neither Reasonable Nor Fair..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

Cases

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*,  
460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... 8,9

*Cavanaugh v. Schaeffer*,  
444 A.2d 1308 (Pa. Cmwlth.), *aff'd*, 444 A.2d 1165 (Pa. 1982)..... 8

*Constitution Party of Pa. v. Cortes*,  
116 F.Supp.3d 486 (E.D. Pa. 2015)..... 2,8

*Constitution Party of Pa. v. Cortes*,  
No. 15-3046 (3rd Cir. June 2, 2016)..... 1

*Elliott v. Shapp*,  
No. 76-1277 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 9, 1979)..... 9,11

*Erard v. Johnson*,  
905 F.Supp.2d 782 (E.D. Mich. 2012)..... 9

*ErieNet, Inc. v. Velocity Net, Inc.*,  
156 F.3d 513 (3rd Cir. 1998)..... 2,3

*In Re: Nader*,  
905 A.2d 450 (Pa. 2006)..... 8

*In re NAHC, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
306 F. 3d 1314 (3rd Cir. 2002)..... 6

*Libertarian Party of Nebraska v. Bond*,  
764 F.2d 538 (10th Cir. 1984)..... 9

*Moore v. Ogilvie*,  
394 U.S. 814 (1969)..... *Passim*

<i>Moritt v. Governor of the State of New York</i> , 366 N.E.2d 1285 (N.Y. 1977).....	7
<i>Petition of Berg</i> , 713 A.2d 1106 (Pa. 1998).....	9
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Hare</i> , 304 F.Supp. 534 (E.D. Mich. 1969).....	12
<i>Udall v. Bowen</i> , 419 F. Supp. 746 (S.D. Ind. 1976).....	7
<i>Trinsey v. Mitchell</i> , No. 94-0976, 1994 WL 70103 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 1994).....	10
<i>United Jersey Banks v. Parell</i> , 783 F.2d 360 (3rd Cir. 1986).....	1
<u>Statutory Provisions</u>	
25 P.S. § 2872.1.....	3
25 P.S. § 2911(b).....	<i>Passim</i>
25 P.S. § 2937.....	<i>Passim</i>
